

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/3/2021 10:49 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99752-7
Court of Appeals No. 36774-6-III

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of the Sanction Order Against Attorney Robert W.
Critchlow

DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DAWN T. VIDONI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #36753
OID# OC638509
1116 W. Riverside, Ste. 100
Spokane, WA 99201-1106
(509) 456-3121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....2

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict with
 Other Decisions or Raise an Issue of Public Interest.....2

 B. The Challenge to Pro Tem Commissioner Grovdahl’s
 Authority to Sign Civil Orders Was Raised for the First
 Time On Appeal and Need Not Be Considered Further5

 C. Mr. Critchlow’s Argument that the Court of Appeals
 “Changed the Factual Record” Are Unsupported.....5

IV. CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graham v. Graham,
40 Wn.2d 64, 240 P.2d 564 (1952)..... 3

In re Marriage of Blakely,
111 Wn. App. 351, 44 P.3d 924 (2002)..... 4

State v. Gentry,
125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)..... 5

Sunderland Fam. Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco,
127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995)..... 5

Statutes

RCW 11.88 4

RCW 11.88.030 2

RCW 11.88.090 4

RCW 11.88.090(3)..... 3

RCW 4.08.060 4

Rules

LSPR 98.22 3

LSPR 98.22(a)..... 5

RAP 13.4(b) 2, 4, 6

RAP 2.5(a) 5
